
Quarterly Demographic Estimates – July to September 2013

Table 2-6
Quarterly population estimates and factors of demographic growth, provincial perspective — Quebec

Population
at beginning

period

Natural
increase

Net
interprovincial

migration

Net
international
migration

Total
net

migration

Total
growth

Total
growth

number percent

2013
October to December 8,174,510 .. .. .. .. .. ..
July to September 8,155,334 9,550 -4,205 13,831 9,626 19,176 0.24
April to June 8,129,546 7,750 -4,753 22,791 18,038 25,788 0.32
January to March 8,115,740 3,450 -941 11,297 10,356 13,806 0.17

2012
October to December 8,107,125 6,400 -1,988 4,203 2,215 8,615 0.11
July to September 8,084,059 9,300 -1,886 15,652 13,766 23,066 0.29
April to June 8,057,455 7,250 -2,210 21,564 19,354 26,604 0.33
January to March 8,042,412 4,950 -2,193 12,286 10,093 15,043 0.19

2011
October to December 8,030,046 6,963 -1,431 6,834 5,403 12,366 0.15
July to September 8,007,656 10,289 -1,081 13,182 12,101 22,390 0.28

Note(s): See "Data quality, concepts and methodology — Explanatory notes for the tables" section.
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